
Corrigendum to Regulation (EU) 2023/1114 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 
31 May 2023 on markets in crypto-assets, and amending Regulations (EU) No 1093/2010 and (EU) 

No 1095/2010 and Directives 2013/36/EU and (EU) 2019/1937

(Official Journal of the European Union L 150 of 9 June 2023)

1. On page 104, Article 45(4), first subparagraph:

for: ‘Issuers of significant asset-referenced tokens shall, on a regular basis, conduct liquidity stress testing. Depending 
on the outcome of such tests, EBA may decide to strengthen the liquidity requirements referred to in 
paragraph 7, first subparagraph, point (b), of this Article and in Article 36(6).’,

read: ‘Issuers of significant asset-referenced tokens shall, on a regular basis, conduct liquidity stress testing. Depending 
on the outcome of such tests, EBA may decide to strengthen the liquidity requirements referred to in 
paragraph 7, first subparagraph, point (b), of this Article and in Article 36(4).’.

2. On page 137, Article 81(15), point (a):

for: ‘(a) the criteria for the assessment of client’s knowledge and competence in accordance with paragraph 2;’,

read: ‘(a) the criteria for the assessment of knowledge and competence in accordance with paragraph 7;’.

3. On page 144, Article 92(2):

for: ‘2. ESMA shall develop draft regulatory technical standards to further specify:

(a) appropriate arrangements, systems and procedures for persons to comply with paragraph 1;

(b) the template to be used by persons to comply with paragraph 1;

(c) for cross-border market abuse situations, coordination procedures between the relevant competent 
authorities for the detection and sanctioning of market abuse.

ESMA shall submit the draft regulatory technical standards referred to in the first subparagraph to the 
Commission by 30 December 2024.’,

read: ‘2. ESMA shall develop draft regulatory technical standards to further specify:

(a) appropriate arrangements, systems and procedures for persons to comply with paragraph 1;

(b) the template to be used by persons to comply with paragraph 1;

(c) for cross-border market abuse situations, coordination procedures between the relevant competent 
authorities for the detection and sanctioning of market abuse.

ESMA shall submit the draft regulatory technical standards referred to in the first subparagraph to the 
Commission by 30 December 2024.

Power is delegated to the Commission to supplement this Regulation by adopting the regulatory technical 
standards referred to in the first subparagraph of this paragraph in accordance with Articles 10 to 14 of 
Regulation (EU) No 1095/2010.’.

4. On page 158, Article 111(1), third subparagraph:

for: ‘By 30 June 2024, Member States shall notify to the Commission, EBA and ESMA, in detail, the rules referred to 
in the first and second subparagraphs. They shall also notify the Commission, ESMA and EBA without delay of 
any subsequent amendment thereto.’,

Official Journal 
of the European Union

EN 
L series

2024/90275 2.5.2024

ELI: http://data.europa.eu/eli/reg/2023/1114/corrigendum/2024-05-02/oj 1/2



read: ‘By 30 June 2025, Member States shall notify to the Commission, EBA and ESMA, in detail, the rules referred to 
in the first and second subparagraphs. They shall also notify the Commission, ESMA and EBA without delay of 
any subsequent amendment thereto.’.

EN OJ L, 2.5.2024

2/2 ELI: http://data.europa.eu/eli/reg/2023/1114/corrigendum/2024-05-02/oj


	Corrigendum to Regulation (EU) 2023/1114 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 31 May 2023 on markets in crypto-assets, and amending Regulations (EU) No 1093/2010 and (EU) No 1095/2010 and Directives 2013/36/EU and (EU) 2019/1937 (OJ L 150, 9.6.2023)

